All amounts in TEUR 1 May 2013

Investment property 303,628.5

Other assets 139,611.8

Non-current and current liabilities (incl. liabilities previously included through proportionate consolidation) -437,787.7

Proportional share of net assets 5,452.5

Cumulative offset against receivables classified as net investments in acc. with IAS 28 47,576.3

Adjustment of retained earnings in acc. with IFRS 11 6,004.4

Impairment -848.8

Equity-accounted investments, previously included through proportionate consolidation 58,184.4

1.2 Change in comparative information

The following transition table shows the effects on the comparative information in the consolidated income statement
for the first three quarters of 2013/14 arising from

> the initial application of IFRS 10 and IFRS 11,
> discontinued operations (the spin-off of the BUWOG operating segment in the fourth quarter of 2013/14) and
> the change in presentation of individual positions on the consolidated income statement in the previous financial

year.

All amounts in TEUR 1 May 2013–
31 January 2014

as reported

BUWOG Transactions with
BUWOG – Facility

Management GmbH

IFRS 10 IFRS 11 Reclassi-
fication

1 May 2013–
31 January 2014

adjusted

Rental income 468,342.2 -85,720.2 35.9 -4,034.0 -17,938.9 0.0 360,685.0

Operating costs charged to tenants 141,734.4 -48,052.0 14.4 -401.6 -2,868.8 0.0 90,426.4

Other revenues 9,532.6 -1,142.0 1.6 -1.7 -858.6 0.0 7,531.9

Revenues 619,609.2 -134,914.2 51.9 -4,437.3 -21,666.3 0.0 458,643.3

Expenses from investment property -105,943.0 26,109.3 -1,022.6 463.6 7,775.0 -4,832.1 -77,449.8

Operating expenses -136,844.2 51,449.1 -4,812.8 308.0 2,928.6 0.0 -86,971.3

Results of asset management 376,822.0 -57,355.8 -5,783.5 -3,665.7 -10,962.7 -4,832.1 294,222.2

Sale of properties 607,707.8 -80,509.0 0.0 0.0 -1,011.4 0.0 526,187.4

Carrying amount of sold properties -607,707.8 80,509.0 0.0 0.0 1,011.4 0.0 -526,187.4

Gains/losses from deconsolidation 7,237.1 -839.2 0.0 3,525.3 -8,420.3 0.0 1,502.9

Expenses from property sales -4,929.7 1,476.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -3,453.0

Revaluation of properties sold and held for sale
adjusted for foreign exchange effects 23,682.4 -21,559.8 0.0 0.0 -844.9 0.0 1,277.7

Results of property sales before foreign exchange effects 25,989.8 -20,922.3 0.0 3,525.3 -9,265.2 0.0 -672.4

Results of property sales 25,989.8 -20,922.3 0.0 3,525.3 -9,265.2 0.0 -672.4

Sale of real estate inventories 78,559.2 -72,016.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6,542.6

Cost of real estate inventories sold -68,340.2 62,137.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -6,202.9

Expenses from real estate inventories -3,404.9 2,724.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 -4,035.4 -4,716.0

Real estate development expenses -9,544.6 4,232.0 0.0 0.0 3.4 0.0 -5,309.2

Revaluation of properties under construction
adjusted for foreign exchange effects -12,027.1 -1,184.5 0.0 0.0 1,376.9 0.0 -11,834.7

Results of property development before
foreign exchange effects -14,757.6 -4,107.5 0.0 0.0 1,380.3 -4,035.4 -21,520.2

Revaluation of properties under construction
resulting from foreign exchange effects 26,368.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 -1,526.8 0.0 24,842.0

Results of property development 11,611.2 -4,107.5 0.0 0.0 -146.5 -4,035.4 3,321.8

56  InterIm FInancIal StatementS

All amounts in TEUR 1 May 2013–
31 January 2014

as reported

BUWOG Transactions with
BUWOG – Facility

Management GmbH

IFRS 10 IFRS 11 Reclassi-
fication

1 May 2013–
31 January 2014

adjusted

Other operating income 14,811.5 -2,405.8 0.0 -118.7 -194.5 -2,400.5 9,692.0

Other not directly attributable expenses -70,561.6 13,237.0 0.0 337.9 357.4 -7,610.0 -64,239.3

Results of operations 358,672.9 -71,554.4 -5,783.5 78.8 -20,211.5 -18,878.0 242,324.3

Revaluation of investment properties adjusted for
foreign exchange effects -29,975.0 -20,239.2 0.0 -4,830.7 -3,904.0 0.0 -58,948.9

Revaluation of investment properties resulting from
foreign exchange effects 194,199.7 0.0 0.0 1,862.3 -1,298.1 0.0 194,763.9

Impairment related reversals and earn-out adjustments -32,304.6 4,073.1 0.0 68.1 -1,887.2 30,050.6 0.0

Goodwill impairment and earn-out effects on income 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -276.2 -276.2

Addition to/reversal of provision for onerous contracts -4,639.8 38.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 4,601.7 0.0

Other revaluation results 127,280.3 -16,128.0 0.0 -2,900.3 -7,089.3 34,376.1 135,538.8

Operating profit (EBIT) 485,953.2 -87,682.4 -5,783.5 -2,821.5 -27,300.8 15,498.1 377,863.1

Financing costs -188,696.8 33,312.5 0.0 1,802.7 6,413.1 0.0 -147,168.5

Financing income 11,200.9 -1,730.3 0.0 916.1 5,705.1 0.0 16,091.8

Foreign exchange differences -57,629.9 0.0 0.0 4,915.8 4,450.4 0.0 -48,263.7

Other financial results 27,130.3 -12,507.1 0.0 276.5 -1,203.0 -15,498.1 -1,801.4

Shares of profit/loss from equity-accounted investments 3,513.3 0.0 0.0 2,935.8 586.8 0.0 7,035.9

Financial results -204,482.2 19,075.1 0.0 10,846.9 15,952.4 -15,498.1 -174,105.9

Earnings before tax (EBT) 281,471.0 -68,607.3 -5,783.5 8,025.4 -11,348.4 0.0 203,757.2

Current income taxes -19,130.9 1,693.3 0.0 117.2 176.8 0.0 -17,143.6

Deferred tax expenses -36,563.8 -5,336.0 0.0 -4,597.4 2,021.3 0.0 -44,475.9

Net profit for the period from continued operations 225,776.3 -72,250.0 -5,783.5 3,545.2 -9,150.3 0.0 142,137.7

Net profit from discontinued operations 0.0 72,250.0 5,783.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 78,033.5

Net profit for the period 225,776.3 0.0 0.0 3,545.2 -9,150.3 0.0 220,171.2

Thereof attributable to owners of IMMOFINANZ AG 225,501.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -9,150.3 0.0 216,350.9

Thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 275.1 0.0 0.0 3,545.2 0.0 0.0 3,820.3

The following transition table shows the effects as of 1 May 2013 on investment property and property under con-
struction resulting from the initial application of IFRS 10 and IFRS 11.

All amounts in TEUR 1 May 2013
as reported

IFRS 10 IFRS 11 1 May 2013
adjusted

Investment property 9,297,431.3 -73,985.1 -281,878.5 8,941,567.6

Property under construction 344,170.1 0.0 -21,750.0 322,420.0

Total 9,641,601.4 -73,985.1 -303,628.5 9,263,987.6

57  InterIm FInancIal StatementS

2. Scope of Consolidation

2.1 Development of the scope of consolidation

The following table shows the development of the scope of consolidation during the first three quarters of 2014/15,
including the changes resulting from the retrospective application of IFRS 10 and IFRS 11 as of 30 April 2013.

Scope of consolidation Full
consolidation

Proportionate
consolidation

Equity
method

Total

Balance on 1 May 2013 698 52 27 777

Changes from the initial application of IFRS 10 -3 -8 6 -5

Changes from the initial application of IFRS 11 0 -44 44 0

Balance on 1 May 2013 due to IFRS 10 and 11 695 0 77 772

Changes in the scope of consolidation in 2013/14 -64  - -22 -86

Balance on 30 April 2014 631  - 55 686

Initially included due to founding 8  - 0 8

Initially included due to acquisition 9  - 0 9

Disposal -15  - -5 -20

Merger -5  - 0 -5

Balance on 31 January 2015 628  - 50 678

Thereof foreign companies 394  - 39 433

2.2 Initial consolidations and additions to investments

The following companies were fully consolidated for the first time during the first three quarters of 2014/15. These
acquisitions generally involve the purchase of shell companies and land-owning companies and do not represent busi-
ness combinations as defined in IFRS 3.

Segment Country Headquarters Company Direct stake Consolidation
method

Date

Germany DE Düsseldorf capricorn CAMPUS GmbH & Co. KG 100.0% F 20 November 2014

Germany DE Essen Deutsche Lagerhaus Gelsenkirchen GmbH & Co KG 100.0% F 27 January 2015

Germany DE Cologne IMF Campus GmbH 100.0% F 20 November 2014